

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-27-2018

State v. Ibarra Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44948

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ibarra Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44948" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7111. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7111

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) Nos. 44948 & 44949
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Canyon County Case Nos.
 v.) CR-2016-15050 & CR-2016-15466
)
 JESSICA JEAN IBARRA)
 AKA JESSICA JEAN DELEON,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case..... | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings..... | 1 |
| ISSUES | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Because Ibarra Was Not Unlawfully Seized, And Abandoned The Container Of Methamphetamine, The District Court Correctly Denied Her Motion To Suppress With Respect To The Plastic Container | 6 |
| A. Introduction..... | 6 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 6 |
| C. Ibarra Was Not Unlawfully Seized | 7 |
| D. Ibarra Abandoned The Plastic Container And Accordingly Has No Standing To Challenge Its Recovery | 13 |
| II. Ibarra Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Sentencing Ibarra..... | 17 |
| A. Introduction..... | 17 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 17 |
| C. The District Court Properly Reached A Sentencing Conclusion Within The Bounds Of Its Discretion..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Abel v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)..... | 14 |
| <u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | passim |
| <u>Bond v. United States</u> , 77 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <u>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of the Cnty. of Burlington</u> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)..... | 12 |
| <u>Gerstein v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 7 |
| <u>Limbert v. Twin Falls Cty.</u> , 131 Idaho 344, 955 P.2d 1123 (Ct. App. 1998) | 11 |
| <u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 3, 10 |
| <u>Rawlings v. Kentucky</u> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Bainbridge</u> , 117 Idaho 245, 787 P.2d 231 (1990) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Fees</u> , 140 Idaho 81, 90 P.3d 306 (2004) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Garcia</u> , 143 Idaho 774, 152 P.3d 645 (Ct. App. 2006) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017) | 11 |
| <u>State v. Harwood</u> , 133 Idaho 50, 981 P.2d 1160 (Ct. App. 1999) | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Henage</u> , 143 Idaho 655, 152 P.3d 16 (2007)..... | 10, 11 |
| <u>State v. Jaborra</u> , 143 Idaho 94, 137 P.3d 481 (Ct. App. 2006) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Jenkins</u> , 143 Idaho 918, 155 P.3d 1157 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Julian</u> , 129 Idaho 133, 922 P.2d 1059 (1996) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000) | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Ross</u> , 160 Idaho 757, 378 P.3d 1056 (Ct. App. 2016) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Schrecengost</u> , 134 Idaho 547, 6 P.3d 403 (Ct. App. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Stewart</u> , 145 Idaho 641, 181 P.3d 1249 (Ct. App. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Wersland</u> , 125 Idaho 499, 873 P.2d 144 (1994) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978)..... | 17 |
| <u>United States v. McDonald</u> , 100 F.3d 1320 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Ramos</u> , 12 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Roman</u> , 849 F.2d 920 (5th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Tolbert</u> , 692 F.2d 1041 (6th Cir. 1982) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Watson</u> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <u>Virginia v. Paul</u> , 148 U.S. 107 (1893) | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| I.C. § 19-603 | 7 |
|---------------------|---|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 7 |
